benefit obligation were carried out at 31 March 2016 by registered actuaries,
Hymans Robertson Limited.  The present values of the defined benefit
obligation, the related current service cost and past service cost were
measured using the projected unit credit method.

The last tri-annual actuarial valuation was carried out on 31/03/13.

  Valuation at
Key assumptions used: 2016

%
2015

%
Discount rate 3.60 3.30
Expected rate of salary increases 3.20 3.40
Future pension increases 2.20 2.50

Mortality rate assumptions are based on publicly available data in the
UK.  The average life expectancy for a pensioner retiring at 65 on the
reporting date is:
 2016

Years
2015

Years
Male  22.0 22.0
Female 24.2 24.2

The average life expectancy for a pensioner retiring at 65, aged 45 at
the reporting date:

Male

24.1

24.1

Female 26.6 26.6

The sensitivity of the overall pension liability to changes in the weighted
principal assumptions is:

 Change in
assumption

Overall impact
on Employers

liability

Approx
monetary

amount £m
Discount rate Decrease by

0.5%
Increase by

13%
9.388

Life Expectancy

Increase by
1 year

Increase by 3%

2.100

Salary Increase
Rate

Increase by
0.5%

Increase by 6% 3.954

Pension Increase
Rate

Increase by
0.5%

Increase by 8% 5.251

Derby Homes Limited
Company No. 4380984
(A Company limited by guarantee)

51

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year Ended 31 March 2016

Reconciliation of present value of
plan liabilities

2016
£’000

2015
£’000

At the beginning of the year (75,530) (59,824)
Current service costs (3,233) (2,457)
Past service costs  (40)
Interest costs (2,542) (2,619)
Plan participants contributions (659) (611)
Benefits paid 891 850
Changes in financial assumptions 10,615 (11,111)
Other experience 455 282

At the end of the year

(70,003)

(75,530)

Reconciliation of fair value of plan
assets

2016
£’000

2015
 £’000

At the beginning of the year 52,786 45,762

Interest income on plan assets 1,776 1,998

Plan participants contributions 659 611

Contributions made 2,286 1,715

Benefits paid (891) (850)

Return on assets excluding amounts
included in net interest

(1,727)

3,550

At the end of the year

54,889

52,786

2016

£’000

2015

 £’000
Fair value of plan assets 54,889 52,786

Present value of plan liabilities (70,003) (75,530)

Net pension scheme liability

(15,114)

(22,744)

Derby Homes Limited
Company No. 4380984
(A Company limited by guarantee)

52

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year Ended 31 March 2016

Amounts recognised in other
comprehensive income are as
follows:

2016

£’000

2015

 £’000

Included in administrative expenses:

Current service cost 3,233 2,457

Past service cost - 40

3,233

2,497

Amounts recognised in other finance
costs

Net interest costs 766 621

Analysis of actuarial profit / (loss)